2021 and 30 April 2022 and the audit opinion issued was not subject to any
qualification or modification.

5. The Pro Forma Financial Information, because of their nature, may not give a true picture of
the actual financial position of G Neptune. Furthermore, such information does not purport to
predict the future Statements of Financial Position, Statements of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income and Statements of Cash Flows of G Neptune after completion of the
Proposals.

6. The financial information of G Neptune is measured using the currency of the primary
economic environment in which G Neptune operates. The functional currency of G Neptune
is Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”) and all values are rounded to the nearest RM except when
otherwise indicated.

426

APPENDIX V

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON GNB TOGETHER WITH THE REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’
LETTER THEREON (Cont’d)

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 APRIL 2022

Pro Forma I Pro Forma II Pro Forma III Pro Forma IV
After Proposed After Proposed After Proposed

Audited as at Share After Proposed Debt Private
Note 30 April 2022 Consolidation Acquisition Settlement Placement

RM RM RM RM RM
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3.01 - - 816,997 816,997 816,997
Investment in an associate  3.02 - - 257,287 257,287 257,287

Total non-current assets - - 1,074,284 1,074,284 1,074,284

Current assets
Trade receivables 3.03 - - 84,209,627 84,209,627 84,209,627
Contract assets 3.04 - - 17,797,115 17,797,115 17,797,115
Other receivables 3.05 - - 1,021,148 1,021,148 1,021,148
Cash and bank balances 3.06 6,530 6,530 1,619,076 1,619,076 105,828,656

Total current assets 6,530 6,530 104,646,966 104,646,966 208,856,546

Total assets 6,530 6,530 105,721,250 105,721,250 209,930,830

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity attributable to owners of the Company:-
Share capital 3.07 9,792,835 9,792,835 5,332,132 8,432,132 117,041,712
Capital reserve 3.08 622,480 622,480 - - -
(Accumulated losses)/Retained earnings 3.09 (16,812,934) (16,812,934) 10,259,743 10,259,743 5,859,743

Total equity (6,397,619) (6,397,619) 15,591,875 18,691,875 122,901,455

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position of G Neptune as at 30 April 2022 as set out below are provided for illustrative purposes only to show the effects of the Proposals as
described in Note 1 on the assumption that the Proposals were completed on 30 April 2022, and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial
Information.

9

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 APRIL 2022

Pro Forma I Pro Forma II Pro Forma III Pro Forma IV
After Proposed After Proposed After Proposed

Audited as at Share After Proposed Debt Private
Note 30 April 2022 Consolidation Acquisition Settlement Placement

RM RM RM RM RM
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3.01 - - 816,997 816,997 816,997
Investment in an associate  3.02 - - 257,287 257,287 257,287

Total non-current assets - - 1,074,284 1,074,284 1,074,284

Current assets
Trade receivables 3.03 - - 84,209,627 84,209,627 84,209,627
Contract assets 3.04 - - 17,797,115 17,797,115 17,797,115
Other receivables 3.05 - - 1,021,148 1,021,148 1,021,148
Cash and bank balances 3.06 6,530 6,530 1,619,076 1,619,076 105,828,656

Total current assets 6,530 6,530 104,646,966 104,646,966 208,856,546

Total assets 6,530 6,530 105,721,250 105,721,250 209,930,830

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity attributable to owners of the Company:-
Share capital 3.07 9,792,835 9,792,835 5,332,132 8,432,132 117,041,712
Capital reserve 3.08 622,480 622,480 - - -
(Accumulated losses)/Retained earnings 3.09 (16,812,934) (16,812,934) 10,259,743 10,259,743 5,859,743

Total equity (6,397,619) (6,397,619) 15,591,875 18,691,875 122,901,455

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position of G Neptune as at 30 April 2022 as set out below are provided for illustrative purposes only to show the effects of the Proposals as
described in Note 1 on the assumption that the Proposals were completed on 30 April 2022, and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial
Information.

9

427

APPENDIX V

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON GNB TOGETHER WITH THE REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’
LETTER THEREON (Cont’d)

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 APRIL 2022 (CONT’D)

Pro Forma I Pro Forma II Pro Forma III Pro Forma IV
After Proposed After Proposed After Proposed

Audited as at Share After Proposed Debt Private
Note 30 April 2022 Consolidation Acquisition Settlement Placement

RM RM RM RM RM
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (CONT’D)
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Lease liability 3.10 - - 114,785 114,785 114,785
Deferred tax liabilities 3.11 - - 95,000 95,000 95,000

Total non-current liabilities - - 209,785 209,785 209,785

Current liabilities
Trade payables 3.12 - - 78,673,645 78,673,645 78,673,645
Contract liability 3.04 - - 58,585 58,585 58,585
Other payables 3.13 1,096,444 1,096,444 1,814,991 1,814,991 1,814,991
Amount due to a Director 3.14 5,307,705 5,307,705 5,307,705 2,207,705 2,207,705
Lease liability 3.10 - - 34,188 34,188 34,188
Tax payable 3.15 - - 4,030,476 4,030,476 4,030,476

Total current liabilities 6,404,149 6,404,149 89,919,590 86,819,590 86,819,590

Total liabilities 6,404,149 6,404,149 90,129,375 87,029,375 87,029,375

Total equity and liabilities 6,530 6,530 105,721,250 105,721,250 209,930,830

Issued ordinary share capital (Unit) 3.07 288,750,000 28,875,000 1,708,875,000 1,729,541,667 2,272,589,567

Net (liabilities)/assets per share (sen) (2.22) (22.16) 0.91 1.08 5.41

Borrowings - - 148,973 148,973 148,973

Gearing ratio (times) - - 0.01 0.01 *

*  Less than 0.01

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position of G Neptune as at 30 April 2022 as set out below are provided for illustrative purposes only to show the effects of the Proposals as
described in Note 1 on the assumption that the Proposals were completed on 30 April 2022, and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial
Information (cont’d).

10

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 APRIL 2022 (CONT’D)

Pro Forma I Pro Forma II Pro Forma III Pro Forma IV
After Proposed After Proposed After Proposed

Audited as at Share After Proposed Debt Private
Note 30 April 2022 Consolidation Acquisition Settlement Placement

RM RM RM RM RM
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (CONT’D)
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Lease liability 3.10 - - 114,785 114,785 114,785
Deferred tax liabilities 3.11 - - 95,000 95,000 95,000

Total non-current liabilities - - 209,785 209,785 209,785

Current liabilities
Trade payables 3.12 - - 78,673,645 78,673,645 78,673,645
Contract liability 3.04 - - 58,585 58,585 58,585
Other payables 3.13 1,096,444 1,096,444 1,814,991 1,814,991 1,814,991
Amount due to a Director 3.14 5,307,705 5,307,705 5,307,705 2,207,705 2,207,705
Lease liability 3.10 - - 34,188 34,188 34,188
Tax payable 3.15 - - 4,030,476 4,030,476 4,030,476

Total current liabilities 6,404,149 6,404,149 89,919,590 86,819,590 86,819,590

Total liabilities 6,404,149 6,404,149 90,129,375 87,029,375 87,029,375

Total equity and liabilities 6,530 6,530 105,721,250 105,721,250 209,930,830

Issued ordinary share capital (Unit) 3.07 288,750,000 28,875,000 1,708,875,000 1,729,541,667 2,272,589,567

Net (liabilities)/assets per share (sen) (2.22) (22.16) 0.91 1.08 5.41

Borrowings - - 148,973 148,973 148,973

Gearing ratio (times) - - 0.01 0.01 *

*  Less than 0.01

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position of G Neptune as at 30 April 2022 as set out below are provided for illustrative purposes only to show the effects of the Proposals as
described in Note 1 on the assumption that the Proposals were completed on 30 April 2022, and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial
Information (cont’d).

10

428

APPENDIX V

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON GNB
TOGETHER WITH THE REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ LETTER THEREON (Cont’d)